
218 North Meridian St., P.O. Box 129, Belle Plaine, MN  56011 Phone 952-873-5553 fax 952-873-5509
www.belleplainemn.com

BELLE PLAINE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AND AGENDA

CITY HALL, 218 NORTH MERIDIAN STREET
PLEASE USE THE NORTH ENTRANCE

MONDAY, JULY 11, 2016
6:30 P.M.

6:30
P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER. 1.1. Roll Call.

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES.

3.1. Regular Session Minutes of June 7, 2016.

6:35
P.M.

4. RECOGNITION OF INVOLVED CITIZENS.

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS.

5.1. Conditional Use Permit. The Planning Commission will consider public comment on
requests by Nathan and Elizabeth Hanson, owners of property at 140 Walnut Street South
for a conditional use permit under Code Section 1103.08c Subd. 5(A)(2) and a non-
conformance expansion permit under Code Section 1102.03. If approved the CUP and non-
conformance expansion permit would allow the construction of a 1,040 square foot
detached garage.

5.1.1. Resolution PZ 16-016 Non-Conforming Expansion Permit at 140 South
Walnut Street.

5.1.2. Resolution PZ 16-017 Conditional Use Permit at 140 South Walnut Street.

5.2. Ordinance 16-011, Temporary Family Health Care Dwelling Units. The Planning
Commission will consider public comment on proposed Ordinance 16-11, An Ordinance
Opting-Out of the Requirements of Minnesota Statutes Section 462.3593 Relating to
Temporary Family Health Care Dwellings. If approved the Ordinance will exempt the City
from the requirements of the Temporary Family Health Care Dwellings law. Opting-out of
the law does not preclude the City from enacting code language relating to accessory
dwelling units.

1. Resolution PZ 16-015 Recommending Approval of Ordinance 16-011.

6. BUSINESS.

6.1. Discussion: Second Driveways.

7. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS.

7.1. Commissioner Comments.
7.2. Director’s Report.
7.3. Upcoming Meetings.

1. Next Regular Meeting, 6:30 p.m., Monday, August 8, 2016.

8. ADJOURNMENT.



MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 11, 2016

TO: Chairperson Hvidsten, Members of the Planning Commission, Interim Administrator Meyer

FROM: Cynthia Smith Strack, Community Development Director

RE: Item 5.1 Non-Conformance Expansion Permit & CUP: 140 Walnut Street South

REQUEST SUMMARY

PZ Task: Public hearing
Resolution 16 – 016: Non-Conforming Expansion Permit (side yard) – 140 Walnut St S
Resolution 16 – 017: Conditional Use Permit – Detached garage exceeding 900 SF

Overview: Conditional use permit and non-conformance
expansion permit applications filed. If approved,
the CUP and non-conformance expansion
permit would allow the construction of a 1,040
square foot detached garage two feet from the
side (north) property line at 140 Walnut Street
South.

Applicant: Nathan and Elizabeth Hanson

Attachments to Report: (a) Staff analysis of request dated July 11, 2016;
(b) CUP & non-conformance expansion permit applications;
(c) Draft Resolution 16-016: A Resolution denying a non-conformance expansion permit for a

side yard setback at 140 Walnut Street South.
(d) Draft Resolution 16-017: A Resolution approving a conditional use permit for a 1,040 square

foot detached garage at 140 Walnut Street South.

Action Options: Approve, deny, or postpone pending receipt of additional pertinent information.

Staff Recommendation: Resolution 16-016: Denial, with findings.
Resolution 16-017: Approval, with conditions.

Notes: The property owner is expected to be in attendance.
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July 11, 2016

TO: Chairperson Hvidsten, Planning Commission Members, Interim Administrator Meyer

FROM: Cynthia Smith Strack, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Resolution 16 – 016: Non-Conforming Expansion Permit (side yard) – 140 Walnut St S
Resolution 16 – 017: Conditional Use Permit 140 Walnut St S – Detached Garage

Nathan and Elizabeth Hanson have applied for a conditional
use permit under Code Section 1103.08, Subd. 5(A)(2) and a
non-conformance expansion permit under Section 1102.03 of
the Code. If approved, the CUP and non-conformance
expansion permit would allow the construction of a 1,040
square foot detached garage two feet from the side (north)
property line at 140 Walnut Street South.

Representations by the Applicant
The Applicant represents:

 The proposed garage is 26’ X 40’ – 1,040 sf total.
 Height proposed: fifteen (15) feet.
 Roof pitch proposed is 4:12.
 Vinyl siding to match house. Maximum garage door height eight (8) feet. Asphalt shingles to

match the house.
 To be used for parking, storage, gardening, and home maintenance workshop.
 Existing accessory shed will be removed. This shed is located two (2) feet from the side (north)

property line.
 The existing driveway would be used to access the detached garage.
 The existing dwelling has a footprint of 875 s.f.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan & R-3 Single and Two Family Residential District
The proposed activity is consistent with planned land use and zoning.

Conditional Use Permit Review
Section 1103.08, Subd. 5(A)(2) provides for the issuance of a CUP for detached garages over 900 s.f. in
area provided the garage is not over fifteen (15) feet in height and the exterior material is compatible with
that of the dwelling.

Section 1103.08, Subd. 4 of the Code establishes general review criteria to be address during CUP review:

1. Consistency with goals, policies and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan.
2. Consistency with purpose/intent of zoning district.
3. Impact on governmental facilities, utilities, services or existing or proposed improvements.
4. Impact on the public health, safety or welfare.
5. Impact on the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity.
6. Impact on the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses

permitted in the district.
7. Adequacy of utilities, access roads, drainage and necessary facilities.
8. Adequacy of vehicular and pedestrian facilities.
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Non-Conformance Expansion Permit Review
Section 1102.03, Subd. 2(3) establishes the following review criteria for NC expansion permits:

1. The proposed expansion is a reasonable use of the property, considering such things as:

a. Functional and aesthetic justifications for the expansion;

b. Adequacy of off-street parking for the expansion;

c. Absence of adverse off-site impacts such as things as traffic, noise, dust, odors, and parking; and

d. Improvement to the appearance and stability of the property and neighborhood.

2. The circumstances justifying the expansion are unique to the property, are not caused by the landowner,
are not solely for the landowner’s convenience, and are not solely because of economic considerations;
and

3. The expansion would not adversely affect or alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

Potential Findings in Favor of the CUP and Non-Conformance Expansion Permit Request

1. The proposed use (continued residential) is consistent with planned land use for the subject parcel –
continued residential use.

2. The R-3 District provides for one and two family residential uses. The detached garage is consistent
with the intent of the applicable zoning classification.

3. The proposed use is located within the MUSA and will not adversely impact governmental facilities,
utilities, services or existing or proposed improvements.

4. Garages are typically located on individual residential lots. The subject parcel doesn’t currently have a
garage. The placement of a garage on the lot will not adversely impact the use and enjoyment of other
property in the immediate vicinity.

5. A principal structure is located on the lot at this time. The proposed accessory structure will not adversely
impact normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property.

6. No changes are proposed to existing utilities, access roads, and drainage patterns is proposed.
7. The site has existing ingress/egress on Walnut Street, a local street.
8. The detached garage with proposed height, size, and exterior material requirements will not alter the

essential character of the neighborhood and is a reasonable use of the property.
9. The garage addition will have a positive impact on the value and use of the property for residential

purposes.
10. Placement of the structure as proposed (two feet from north property line) will allow access to an

existing driveway.

Potential Findings To Deny the Non-Conformance Expansion Permit Request

1. The proposed 1,040 detached garage will be larger than the existing residential dwelling (875 s.f.)
meaning the dominant use of the property will be storage and not residential dwelling.

2. The proposed setback doubles the non-conformance over what’s existing from 20’ to 40’. The lot
provides adequate area to shift the proposed garage to the south to achieve the required setback five
(5) foot setback. The lot is free of tree massings, flood plain, ravines, topographic fluctuation, and
wetlands. The existing dwelling is situated on the lot in a typical fashion. The lot is a regularly shaped
lot. The proposed non-conforming setback expansion is not attributed to factors that are unique to the
property.

3. The existing driveway can service a garage meeting the required side yard setback by curving south
in the rear yard. The proposed non-conformance expansion is caused by the landowner and
requested for convenience of the landowner.
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Staff Recommendation
A conditional use permit must be granted if the conditions placed on the use are met. It appears the
conditions placed on detached accessory structures exceeding 900 sf will be achieved as the building
height is 15’ and exterior siding will match the house.

The non-conforming expansion permit review criteria are separate and distinct from that for the CUP. The
review criteria appear to mirror those for variance issuance. However, the Code language specifically
authorizes permit issuance of the permit at the sole discretion of the Council.

As such, approval of the CUP with conditions that follow is recommended. Recommended action on the
non-conforming expansion permit request is less clear given ambivalence with regard to review criteria.
Ultimately, however, denial of the non-conforming use permit is recommended given the difficulty in
establishing the request is unique to the property.

Proposed CUP conditions:

1. Uses of the subject property shall be limited to any combination of the following:

a. A dwelling and one (1) detached accessory structure.

b. The detached accessory structure (garage) shall be no larger than 1,040 square feet in area.

c. The detached accessory structure shall be as represented by the Applicant in terms of style,
dimensions, roof pitch, exterior building material, roofing material, window/door placement, and
maximum garage door height.

2. The detached accessory structure is for personal use only and shall not be used for a home occupation.
“Home occupation” is defined as a business, profession, occupation, or trade conducted for gain or support
and engaged in by the occupant of a dwelling and/or his/her assigns.

3. This conditional use permit is in effect for the property at 140 Walnut Street South and assigned to the
current and/or any future owner of the property. The conditional use permit may be revoked by the City
following written notice to the property owner if the conditions of the permit as listed herein are not met
and/or maintained.

4. The conditional use permit will expire if a building permit is not secured within one (1) year of the date of
issuance.

5. No changes in the approved plans or scope of the conditional use shall be undertaken without prior approval
of those changes by the City.

6. The CUP shall be recorded with the Scott County Recorder’s Office.



BELLE PLAINE PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION PZ 16-016

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL/DENIAL OF A NON-CONFORMANCE EXPANSION
PERMIT RELATING TO A TWO FOOT INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK AT 140 WALNUT STREET

SOUTH IN THE R-3 SINGLE AND TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

PID: 2000172280
Legal: CITY OF BELLE PLAINE LOT 020, BLOCK 123 & N 7’ OF LOT 21 AND THE SOUTH 10’ OF

LOT 19

WHEREAS, Nathan and Elizabeth Hanson have submitted an application for a non-conformance
expansion permit to allow placement of a structure two (2) feet from a property line (side yard, north lot
line) at 140 Walnut Street South; and,

WHEREAS, the property in question is zoned R-3, Single and Two Family Residential District; and,

WHEREAS, the Applicants represent:

1. An existing accessory structure is located two (2) feet from the interior side property line at
140 Walnut Street South.

2. The existing accessory structure is proposed for removal and replacement with a detached
garage.

3. The proposed activity would increase the lineal footage of the non-conformance from twenty
(20) feet to forty (40) feet.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the proposed non-conformance
expansion permit request on July 11, 2016 following mailed and published notice; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission has reviewed criteria for granting a non-conformance expansion
permit and has found:

1.
2.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLE
PLAINE THAT: It hereby recommends the City Council approve/deny a non-conformance expansion
permit as requested by Nathan and Elizabeth Hanson (Property Owner) to allow a 1,040 square foot
detached garage at 140 Walnut Street South.

The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly moved by Commissioner _______ and seconded by
Commissioner ____, and after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following
Commissioners voted in favor thereof: _________________________________________.

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. Dated this 11th day of July, 2016.

___________________ _______________________
Nathaniel Hvidsten Cynthia Smith Strack
Planning Commission Chairperson Community Development Director



BELLE PLAINE PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION PZ 16-017

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A 1,040
SQUARE FOOT DETACHED GARAGE AT 140 WALNUT STREET SOUTH IN THE

R-3 SINGLE AND TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

PID: 2000172280
Legal: CITY OF BELLE PLAINE LOT 020, BLOCK 123 & N 7’ OF LOT 21 AND THE SOUTH 10’ OF

LOT 19

WHEREAS, Nathan and Elizabeth Hanson have submitted an application for a Conditional Use Permit to
allow a detached garage exceeding 900 square feet in area at 140 Walnut Street South; and,

WHEREAS, the property in question is zoned R-3, Single and Two Family Residential District; and,

WHEREAS, the Applicants represent:

1. The detached garage will be 26’ X 40’ – 1,040 square feet total.
2. The detached garage will not be more than fifteen (15) feet in height.
3. The detached garage will have a roof pitch of 4:12.
4. The detached garage will have vinyl siding to match house.
5. Maximum garage door height will be eight (8) feet.
6. The detached garage will have asphalt shingles to match the house.
7. The detached garage will be used for parking, storage, gardening, and a home maintenance

workshop.
8. The existing accessory shed will be removed.
9. The existing driveway will be used to access the detached garage.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the proposed Conditional Use
Permit request on July 11, 2016 following mailed and published notice; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission has reviewed criteria for granting a Conditional Use Permit and
has found:

1. The proposed use (continued residential) is consistent with planned land use for the subject
parcel – continued residential use.

2. The R-3 District provides for one and two family residential uses. The detached garage is
consistent with the intent of the applicable zoning classification.

3. The proposed use is located within the MUSA and will not adversely impact governmental
facilities, utilities, services or existing or proposed improvements.

4. Garages are typically located on individual residential lots. The subject parcel doesn’t currently
have a garage. The placement of a garage on the lot will not adversely impact the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity.

5. A principal structure is located on the lot at this time. The proposed accessory structure will not
adversely impact normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property.

6. No changes are proposed to existing utilities, access roads, and drainage patterns is proposed.
7. The site has existing ingress/egress on Walnut Street, a local street.
8. The detached garage with proposed height, size, and exterior material requirements will not

alter the essential character of the neighborhood and is a reasonable use of the property.
9. The garage addition will have a positive impact on the value and use of the property for

residential purposes.
10. Placement of the structure as proposed (two feet from north property line) will allow access to

an existing driveway.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLE
PLAINE THAT: It hereby recommends the City Council approve a Conditional Use Permit as requested
by Nathan and Elizabeth Hanson (Property Owner) to allow a 1,040 square foot detached garage at 140
Walnut Street South, contingent upon the following:

1. Uses of the subject property shall be limited to any combination of the following:

a. A dwelling and one (1) detached accessory structure.

b. The detached accessory structure (garage) shall be no larger than 1,040 square feet in
area.

c. The detached accessory structure shall be as represented by the Applicant in terms of
style, dimensions, roof pitch, exterior building material, roofing material, window/door
placement, and maximum garage door height.

2. The detached accessory structure is for personal use only and shall not be used for a home
occupation. “Home occupation” is defined as a business, profession, occupation, or trade
conducted for gain or support and engaged in by the occupant of a dwelling and/or his/her assigns.

3. This conditional use permit is in effect for the property at 140 Walnut Street South and assigned to
the current and/or any future owner of the property. The conditional use permit may be revoked by
the City following written notice to the property owner if the conditions of the permit as listed herein
are not met and/or maintained.

4. The conditional use permit will expire if a building permit is not secured within one (1) year of the
date of issuance.

5. No changes in the approved plans or scope of the conditional use shall be undertaken without prior
approval of those changes by the City.

6. The CUP shall be recorded with the Scott County Recorder’s Office.

The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly moved by Commissioner _______ and seconded by
Commissioner ____, and after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following
Commissioners voted in favor thereof: _________________________________________.

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. Dated this 11th day of July, 2016.

___________________ _______________________
Nathaniel Hvidsten Cynthia Smith Strack
Planning Commission Chairperson Community Development Director



MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 11, 2016

TO: Chairperson Hvidsten, Members of the Planning Commission, Interim Administrator Meyer

FROM: Cynthia Smith Strack, Community Development Director

RE: Item 5.2 Public Hearing Ordinance 16-011: Opt Out Temporary Family Health Care Dwellings

REQUEST SUMMARY

PZ Task: Public Hearing
Resolution 16-015 A Resolution Recommending the City Council Approve Ordinance 16-011
Opting Out of the Temporary Family Health Care Dwelling Law

Background: At a joint work session the City Council and Planning Commission discussed a bill signed into
law by Governor Dayton in May. The Temporary Family Health Care Dwellings law requires
cities approve qualifying temporary accessory dwelling units unless the City opts out of the law
by Ordinance prior to September 1st.

The City may enact local standards relating to accessory dwellings units in the event it opts out
of the new law.

The City and Planning Commission called for a public hearing on an Ordinance opting out of
the new law.

A public hearing has been scheduled. The proposed Ordinance is based on a model developed
by the League of Minnesota Cities.

Attachment to Report: a. Ordinance 16-011
b. Resolution 16-015

Staff Recommendation: Approval.

Action: The PC is to hold a public hearing on Ordinance 16-07 entitled “An Ordinance Repealing and
Replacing Section 1107.18 of the City Code Relating to Energy Systems Including Solar
Energy Systems”.



CITY OF BELLE PLAINE

ORDINANCE NO. 16-11

AN ORDINANCE OPTING-OUT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES
SECTION 462.3593 RELATING TO TEMPORARY FAMILY HEALTH CARE DWELLINGS

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2016, Governor Dayton signed into law the creation and regulation of temporary
family health care dwellings, codified at Minn. Stat. § 462.3593, which permit and regulate temporary
family health care dwellings;

WHEREAS, subdivision 9 of Minn. Stat. §462.3593 allows cities to “opt out” of those regulations;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE PLAINE, ORDAINS as follows:

SECTION I. City Code, Section 1107 is amended by adding Section 1107.24 as follows:

Section 1107.24  Opt-Out of Minnesota Statutes, Section 462.3593 as may be amended from time
to time. Pursuant to authority granted by Minnesota Statutes, Section 462.3593, subdivision 9, the City of
Belle Plaine, Minnesota opts-out of the requirements of Minn. Stat. §462.3593, which defines and
regulates Temporary Family Health Care Dwellings.

SECTION II.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and
publication.

Passed and duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Belle Plaine this 18th day of July,
2016.

BY:______________________________________
Michael Pingalore, Mayor

ATTEST:

_________________________________________
Dawn Meyer, City Administrator



BELLE PLAINE PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION PZ 16-015

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE 16-011 AN ORDINANCE OPTING-
OUT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 462.3593 RELATING TO

TEMPORARY FAMILY HEALTH CARE DWELLINGS

WHEREAS, the Belle Plaine Planning and Zoning Commission routinely studies land use standards
relative to statutory changes and case law to ensure said land use standards are up-to-date; and,

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2016, Governor Dayton signed into law the creation and regulation of temporary
family health care dwellings, codified at Minn. Stat. § 462.3593, which permit and regulate temporary
family health care dwellings; and,

WHEREAS, subdivision 9 of Minn. Stat. §462.3593 allows cities to “opt out” of those regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council and Planning Commission held a work session on June 6th and discussed
the law regulating temporary family health care dwellings and the potential to opt out of the law; and,

WHEREAS, after proper published and posted notice, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on
a proposed ordinance opting out of the temporary family health care dwelling law; and,

WHEREAS, after conducting the public hearing the Planning Commission held discussion regarding
proposed Ordinance 16-11.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLE
PLAINE, SCOTT COUNTY, MINNESOTA, THAT:  It recommends approval of Ordinance 16-11, An
Ordinance Opting Out Of The Requirements Of Minnesota Statutes Section 462.3593 Relating To
Temporary Family Health Care Dwellings.

The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly moved by Commissioner _____ and seconded by
Commissioner ___________, and after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon, the
following Commissioners voted in favor thereof: ______________________________.

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.  Dated this 11th day of July, 2016.

___________________ _______________________
Nathaniel Hvidsten Cynthia Smith Strack
Chairperson Community Development Director



MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 11, 2016

TO: Chairperson Hvidsten, Members of the Planning Commission, Interim Administrator Meyer

FROM: Cynthia Smith Strack, Community Development Director

RE: Item 6.1 Second Driveways & Parking Pads

REQUEST SUMMARY

PZ Task: Discussion regarding second driveways and parking pads.

Overview: At the June meeting the PC briefly discussed second driveways and a Code requirement such
drives extend to structures with garage doors. The discussion followed a series of requests for
second driveways that do not meet code requirement. In particular, resident Chris Potter, 968
Mallard Lane spoke to the PC regarding parking of an RV on his corner lot. The PC agreed to
talk more about the standard at a future meeting.

Staff suggested input also be secured from the Public Works Committee. To those ends I have
requested the Committee discuss the issue at their July 6th meeting. I intend to have an update
for the Commission from the PWC at the meeting.

Sample properties for reference: driveway/parking pad at 501 Main Street East (SE quadrant
Main/Elm) and 331 Meridian Street South (between Hubers & Lutheran Home Admin).

Attached is code language relating to off-street parking.

Discussion regarding interest in amending the Code to provide for second driveways:

1. Without structure, parking pad only.
2. With structure, but not requiring garage door.
3. With structure with vehicular access – current Code.

Attachments to Report: (a) Code language relating to driveways and structures



Belle Plaine City Code Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 11 Special Provisions

Off Street Parking
Section 1107.12 – Page 1
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1107 – Page 1

SECTION 1107.12 OFF-STREET PARKING.

1107.12 SUBD. 1.  PURPOSE.

The regulation of off-street parking spaces is to alleviate or prevent congestion of the
public right-of-way and to promote the safety and general welfare of the public, by
establishing minimum requirements for off-street parking of motor vehicles in
accordance with the utilization of various parcels of land or structures.

1107.12 SUBD. 2. APPLICATION OF OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS.

The regulations and requirements set forth herein shall apply to all off-street parking
facilities in all of the zoning districts of the City.

1107.12 SUBD. 3.  SITE PLAN DRAWING NECESSARY.

All applications for a building permit in all zoning districts shall be accompanied by a site
plan drawn to scale and dimensioned indicating the location of off-street parking and
loading spaces in compliance with the requirements set forth in this Section.  All site
plans for single family homes must provide for location of garage, not less than 400
square feet.

1107.12 SUBD. 4.  GENERAL PROVISIONS.

1.  Floor Area.  The term "floor area," for the purpose of calculating the number of off-
street parking spaces required, shall be determined on the basis of the square
footage floor area of the buildings, structures or use except as may hereinafter
be provided or modified.

2. Reduction of Existing Off-Street Parking Space or Lot Area.  Off-street parking spaces
and loading spaces or lot area existing upon the effective date of this Section
shall not be reduced in number or size unless said number or size exceeds the
requirements set forth herein for a similar new use.

3.  Non-Conforming Structures. Should a non-conforming structure or use be damaged
or destroyed by fire, it may be re-established if elsewhere permitted in this
Ordinance, except that in doing so, any off-street parking or loading space which
existed before shall be retained.

4.  Change of Use or Occupancy of Land.  No change of use or occupancy of land
already dedicated to a parking area, parking spaces or loading spaces shall be
made, nor shall any sale of land, division or subdivision of land be made which
reduces area necessary for parking, parking stalls or parking requirements below
the minimum prescribed by this Section.

5.  Change of Use or Occupancy of Buildings.  Any change of use or occupancy of any
building or buildings, including additions thereto, requiring more parking area



Belle Plaine City Code Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 11 Special Provisions

Off Street Parking
Section 1107.12 – Page 2
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shall not be permitted until there is furnished such additional parking spaces as
required by this Section.

6. Residential Area Parking.  On and off-street parking facilities accessory to residential
use shall be utilized solely for the parking of licensed and operable passenger
automobiles; no more than one (1) truck not to exceed gross capacity of nine
thousand (9,000) pounds; and recreational vehicles and equipment.  Under no
circumstances shall required parking facilities accessory to residential structures
be used for the storage of commercial vehicles used on-site or equipment, or for
the parking of automobiles belonging to the employees, owners, tenants or
customers of business or manufacturing establishments.

7.  Calculating Space.

A.  When determining the number of off-street parking spaces results in a
fraction, each fraction of one-half (1/2) or more shall constitute another
space.

B.  In stadiums, sports arenas, churches and other places of public assembly in
which patrons or spectators occupy benches, pews or other similar
seating facilities, each twenty-two (22) inches of such seating facilities
shall be counted as one seat for the purpose of determining
requirements.

C.  Except as provided for under joint parking and shopping centers, should a
structure contain two (2) or more types of use, each use shall be
calculated separately for determining the total off-street parking spaces
required.

8. Design.

A. Except for handicapped parking spaces, each parking space shall be not less
than nine (9) feet wide and twenty (20) feet in length exclusive of access
aisles, and each space shall be served adequately by access aisles.

B.  The off-street parking requirements may be furnished by providing a space so
designed within the principal building or one structure attached thereto;
however, unless provisions are made, no building permit shall be issued
to convert said parking structure into a dwelling unit or living area or other
activity until other adequate provisions are made to comply with the
required off-street parking provisions of this Section.

C.  Except in the case of single and two-family townhomes, parking areas shall
be designed so that circulation between parking bays or aisles occurs
within the designated parking lot and does not depend upon a public
street or alley.  Except in the case of single and two-family townhomes,
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Chapter 11 Special Provisions

Off Street Parking
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parking area design which requires backing into the public street is
prohibited.

D.  Except in the case of single and two-family townhomes, parking areas and
their aisles shall be developed in compliance with the standards of this
Section.

E. All impervious surfaces shall be a minimum of two (2) feet from the property
line on all sides.

F. The grade of any parking area shall not exceed five (5) percent, except single
and two-family dwellings.

G.  All areas intended to be utilized for parking space and driveways shall be
surfaced with materials suitable to control dust and drainage.  Driveways
and stalls, as well as parking for recreational vehicles and equipment shall
be surfaced with asphalt or concrete, or other approved surfaces.  Plans
for surfacing and drainage of driveways and stalls for five (5) or more
vehicles shall be submitted to the City Engineer for his/her review and the
final drainage plan shall be subject to his/her written approval.

H.  Except for single and two family townhomes, all parking stalls shall be
marked with white or yellow painted lines not less than four (4) inches
wide.

I.  Any lighting used to illuminate an off-street parking area shall be hooded and
so arranged as to reflect the light away from adjoining property, abutting
residential uses and public rights-of-way and be in compliance with
Section 1107.01, Subdivision 3, of this Ordinance.

J.  Except for single and two-family townhomes, all open, off-street parking shall
have a perimeter curb barrier around the entire parking lot; said curb barrier
shall not be closer than five (5) feet to any lot line.

K.  Except for single and two-family townhomes, all open, off-street parking areas,
in a commercial or industrial district and abutting or adjacent to TH 169, shall
have a buffer between the curb of said parking area and sidewalk, street, lot
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line or adjacent parking area. The buffer shall consist of at least one or a
combination of the following:

1. Shade trees at maximum intervals of thirty (30) feet.
2. Decorative fence, masonry wall or hedge. A solid wall or dense hedge

shall be no less than three (3) feet and no more than four (4) feet in
height.

L.  Adequate space for snow storage shall be provided on the site so as not to
reduce the required minimum number of parking spaces.

M. A Driveway Permit is required prior to modification of an existing driveway or
new construction of a driveway.

N.  Driveways, curb cuts and surfacing conditions existing as of the date of this
ordinance, shall come into conformance with the requirements of Section
1107.14 Subd 4 and 5, at the time of city reconstruction projects. A
driveway permit will be obtained prior to work commencing on-site. There
will be no fee for the driveway permit at this time.

1107.12 SUBD 5. DRIVEWAY PERMIT.

All property owners are required to obtain a driveway permit prior to modification of an
existing driveway or the construction of a new driveway. The permit must be obtained from
the Zoning Administrator prior to commencement of work.

1. Permits will be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator, Public Works Superintendent and
City Engineer, as necessary.

2. Residential Properties:

A. The maximum residential driveway width at the curb shall be twenty-four (24)
feet unless a wider driveway is requested and approved in the driveway
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permit. A driveway width of up to a maximum of thirty-six (36) feet may be
permitted based upon the City’s evaluation of the following considerations:

1. The following criteria must be met prior to consideration of a wider driveway
than twenty-four (24) feet:

a) The property setbacks allow for the curb cut to be located greater than
five (5) feet from the property line.

b) No curb cut access shall be located less than thirty (30) feet from the
intersection of two or more street rights-of-way.

c) The entire driveway must be improved with asphalt, concrete, or other
approved surfaces.

2. The following criteria will be used to determine if a wider driveway will be
approved:

a) Safety concerns relative to the functionality of the street, such as
backing up into a major thoroughfare, will also be considered.

b) The driveway leads to an attached or detached garage with three (3)
vehicular stalls.

c) Consideration will be to curb cuts in existence at the time the permit
is made, but will not be guaranteed approval to remain as is unless it
meets one of these conditions listed above.

B. Each property, whether residential or commercial, shall be allowed one (1)
curb cut access. A permit to request multiple driveways on a single family or
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multi-family property may be permitted based upon the City’s evaluation of the
following considerations:

1. The following criteria must be met prior to consideration for multiple
driveways on a property:

a) Driveway access curb openings on a public street, except single and
two-family townhomes, shall not be located less than forty (40) feet from
one another.

b) The property setbacks allow for the curb cut to be located greater   than
five (5) feet from the property line.

c) No curb cut access shall be located less than 30 feet from the
intersection of two or more street rights-of-way.

d) The street frontage is greater than one hundred twenty-five (125) feet
for the side of the property where multiple driveways are being
requested.

e) The entire driveway must be improved with asphalt, concrete, or  other
approved surface.

2. The following criteria will be used to determine if multiple driveways will be
approved on a property:

a) Safety concerns relative to the functionality of the street, such as
backing up into a major thoroughfare, will also be considered.

b) The driveway(s) leads to a structure with vehicular access.
c) Consideration will be given to multiple curb cuts in existence at the time

the permit is made, but will be not guaranteed approval to remain as is
unless it meets one of these conditions listed above.

3. Commercial Properties:
A. The maximum commercial driveway width at the curb shall be thirty-two (32)

feet unless approved by the City Engineer. The driveway approach/apron
shall be constructed to city design standards, per City Code, Chapter 12,
Section 1205.00 Design Standards.

B. Driveway access curb openings on a public street, except single and two-
family townhomes, shall not be located less than forty (40) feet from one
another.

C. All areas intended to be utilized for parking spaces and driveways shall be
surfaced with materials suitable to control dusty and drainage. Driveways and
stalls, as well as parking for recreational vehicles and equipment shall be
surfaced with concrete or asphalt, or other approved surfaces. Plans for
surfacing and drainage of driveways and stall for five (5) or more vehicles shall
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be submitted to the City Engineer for his/her review and the final drainage
plan shall be subject to his/her written approval.

4. Restoration of City Right-of-Way

The curb needs to be replaced/restored to B-6, high back curb, unless otherwise
indicated on the permit. The driveway approach/apron shall be constructed to city
standards, per City Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.00 Design Standards.

1107.12 SUBD. 6.  MAINTENANCE.

It shall be the joint responsibility of the lessee and owner of the principal use, uses or
buildings to maintain in a neat and adequate manner the parking space, access ways,
striping, landscaping and required fences.

1107.12 SUBD. 7. LOCATION.

All accessory off-street parking facilities as required by this Ordinance shall be located
and restricted as follows:

1.  Required accessory off-street parking shall be on the same lot under the same
ownership as the principal use being served, except under the provisions of
Subdivisions 10 and 11 of this Section.

2.  The boulevard portion of the street right-of-way shall not be used for parking.

3.  In the case of single and two-family townhomes, parking shall be prohibited in any
portion of the required front yard except designated driveways leading directly
into a garage, or one open, surfaced space located on the side of a driveway,
away from the principal use.  Said extra space shall be surfaced with concrete or
bituminous material.

1107.12 SUBD. 8.  USE OF REQUIRED AREA.

Required accessory off-street parking spaces in any district shall not be utilized for open
storage, sale or rental of goods, storage of inoperable vehicles and/or storage of snow.

1107.12 SUBD. 9.  HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES.

Except for single and two-family townhomes, at least one (1) handicapped parking space
shall be provided for each development.  An additional space shall be provided for each
increment of fifty (50) spaces in excess of the initial fifty (50) spaces.  Handicapped
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spaces shall be located so as to provide convenient, priority access to the principal use
and shall conform to Minnesota Statutes, Section 168.021, as may be amended.

1107.12 SUBD. 10. NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED.

The following minimum number of off-street parking spaces shall be provided and
maintained by ownership, easement and/or lease for and during the life of the respective
uses hereinafter set forth:

1.  Single Family and Two Family Townhome Units.  Two (2) spaces per unit.

2.  Multiple Family Dwellings.  Two (2) spaces per unit.

3.  Motels, Bed & Breakfast Inns, Hotels.  One (1) space per each rental unit plus one (1)
space for each ten (10) units and one (1) space for each employee on any shift.

4.  School, Elementary and Junior High. One (1) parking space for each classroom plus
one (1) additional space for each fifty (50) student capacity.

5.  School, High School Through College and Private and Day or Church Schools.  One
(1) parking space for each five (5) students based on design capacity plus one
(1) for each classroom.

6.  Church, Theater, Auditorium.  One (1) parking space for each four (4) seats based on
the design capacity of the main assembly hall.  Facilities as may be provided in
conjunction with such buildings or uses shall be subject to additional
requirements which are imposed by this Ordinance.

7.  Community Centers, Health Studios, Libraries, Private Clubs, Lodges.  Ten (10)
spaces plus one (1) for each one hundred fifty (150) square feet in excess of two
thousand (2,000) square feet of floor area in the principal structure.

8.  Nursing Home.  Four (4) spaces plus one (1) for each three (3) beds for which
accommodations are offered.

9.  Elderly (Senior Citizen) Housing. One (1) parking space per unit.  Initial development
is, however, required of only one-half (1/2) space per unit and said number of
spaces can continue until such time as the Council considers a need for
additional parking spaces has been demonstrated.

10. Drive-In Establishment and Convenience Food. One (1) parking space for each
thirty-five (35) square feet of gross floor area of service and dining area, but not
less than fifteen (15) spaces.  Two (2) additional parking spaces shall be added
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for drive-through services facilities and one (1) space for each eighty (80) square
feet of kitchen/storage area.

11.  Office Buildings, Animal Hospitals, Professional Offices and Medical Clinics.  Three
(3) spaces plus one (1) space for each two hundred (200) square feet of floor
area.

12.  Bowling Alley.  Five (5) parking spaces for each alley, plus additional spaces as may
be determined by the City Council herein for related uses contained within the
principal structure.

13.  Motor Fuel Station.  Four (4) off-street parking spaces plus two (2) off-street parking
spaces for each service stall.  Those facilities designed for sale of other items
than strictly automotive products, parts or service shall be required to provide
additional parking in compliance with items 10, 16, 18 and 21 of this Section.

14. Retail Store and Service Establishment.  One (1) off-street parking space for each
two hundred (200) square feet of floor area.

15.  Retail Sales and Service Business With Fifty (50) Percent or More of Gross Floor
Area Devoted to Storage, Warehouse and/or Industry.  Eight (8) spaces or one
(1) space for each two hundred (200) square feet devoted to public sales or
service plus one (1) space for each five hundred (500) square feet of storage
area; or eight (8) spaces or one (1) space for each employee on the maximum
shift, whichever is appropriate as determined by the City Council.

16.  Restaurants, Cafes, Private Clubs Serving Food and/or Drinks, Bars, On-Sale
Nightclubs.  One (1) space for each forty (40) square feet of gross floor area of
dining and bar area and one (1) space for each eighty (80) square feet of kitchen
area.

17.  Funeral Services.  Thirty (30) parking spaces for each chapel or parlor, plus one (1)
parking space for each funeral vehicle maintained on the premises.  Aisle space
shall also be provided off-street for making up a funeral procession.

18.  Auto Repair, Major Bus Terminal, Taxi Terminal, Boats and Marine Sales and
Repair, Bottling Company, Shop for a Trade Employing Six (6) or Less People,
Garden Supply Store, Building Material Sales in Structure.  Eight (8) off-street
parking spaces, plus one (1) additional space for each eight hundred (800)
square feet of floor area over one thousand (1,000) square feet.

19.  Manufacturing, Fabricating or Processing of a Product or Material.  One space for
each three hundred fifty (350) square feet of floor area, plus one (1) space for
each company owned truck (if not stored inside principal building).

20.  Warehousing, Storage or Handling of Bulk Goods.  That space which is solely used
as office shall comply with the office use requirements and one (1) space per
each one thousand (1,000) square feet of floor area, plus one (1) space for each
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employee on maximum shift and one (1) space for each company owned truck (if
not stored inside principal building).

21.  Car Wash. (In addition to required magazine or stacking space.)

a.  Automatic Drive Through Services.  A minimum of five (5) stacking spaces
and one (1) space for each employee on the maximum shift, whichever is
greater.

b.  Self-Service.  A minimum of two (2) spaces.

c.  Motor Fuel Station Car Wash.  Zero (0) in addition to that required for the
station.

22.  Shopping Centers.  Five and one-half (5 1/2) spaces per each one thousand (1,000)
square feet of gross leasable floor area (exclusive of common areas).

23.  Day Care Nurseries.  Three (3) spaces plus at least one (1) space for each two
hundred (200) square feet of floor area.

24.  Other Uses.  Other uses not specifically mentioned herein or unique cases shall be
determined on an individual basis by the Council.  Factors to be considered in
such  determination shall include (without limitation) size of building, type of use,
number of employees, expected volume and turnover of customer traffic and
expected frequency and number of delivery or service vehicles.

25.  Space Reductions.  Subject to the review and processing of a conditional use permit
as regulated by Section 1103.08 of this Ordinance, the City may reduce the
number of required off-street parking spaces when the use can demonstrate in
documented form a need which is less than required.  In such situations, the City
may require land to be reserved for parking development should use or needs
change.

26.  Parking in the B-3, Central Business District:
a. No off-street parking requirements shall be required for facilities with

commercial uses only.
b. For facilities that contain residential units, two (2) parking spaces per unit.

1107.12 SUBD. 11.  JOINT FACILITIES.

The Council may, after receiving a report and recommendation from the Planning
Commission, approve a conditional use permit for one (1) or more businesses to provide
the required off-street parking facilities by joint use of one (1) or more sites where the
total number of spaces provided are less than the sum of the total required for each
business should they provide them separately.  When considering a request for such a
permit, the Planning Commission shall not recommend that such permit be granted, nor
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the Council approve such a permit except when the following conditions are found to
exist.

1.  Up to fifty (50) percent of the parking facilities required for a theatre, bowling alley,
dance hall, bar or restaurant may be supplied by the off-street parking facilities
provided by types of uses specified as primarily daytime uses in Item No. 4
below.

2.  Up to fifty (50) percent of the off-street parking facilities required for any use specified
under Item No. 4 below as primarily daytime uses may be supplied by the
parking facilities provided by the following night time or Sunday uses: auditoriums
incidental to a public or parochial school, churches, bowling alleys, dance halls,
theaters, bars, apartments or restaurants.

3. Up to eighty (80) percent of the parking facilities required by this Section for a church
or for an auditorium incidental to a public or parochial school may be supplied by
the off-street parking facilities provided by uses specified in Item No. 4 below as
primarily daytime uses.

4.  For the purpose of this Section, the following uses are considered as primarily
daytime uses: banks, business offices, retail stores, personal service shops,
household equipment or furniture shops, clothing or shoe repair or service shops,
manufacturing, wholesale and similar uses.

5.  Conditions Required for Joint Use:

A.  The building or use, for which application is being made to utilize the off-street
parking facilities provided by another building or use, shall be located
within three hundred (300) feet of such parking facilities.

B.  The application shall show that there is no substantial conflict in the principal
operating hours of the two (2) buildings or uses (for which joint use of off-
street parking facilities is proposed).

C.  A properly drawn legal instrument, executed by the parties concerned for joint
use of off-street parking facilities, duly approved as to form and manner of
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execution by the City Attorney, shall be filed with the Zoning Administrator
and recorded with the Scott County Recorder.

1107.12 SUBD. 12.  OFF-SITE PARKING.

1.  Any off-site parking which is used to meet the requirements of this Ordinance shall be
a conditional use as regulated by Section 1103.08 of this Ordinance and shall be
subject to the conditions listed below.

2.  Off-site parking shall be developed and maintained in compliance with all
requirements and standards of this Ordinance.

3.  Reasonable access from off-site parking facilities to the use being served shall be
provided.

4.  Except as provided below, the site used for meeting the off-site parking requirements
of this Ordinance shall be under the same ownership as the principal use being
served or under public ownership.

5.  Off-site parking for multiple family dwellings shall not be located more than one
hundred (100) feet from any normally used entrance of the principal use served.

6.  Except as provided below, off-site parking for non-residential uses shall not be
located more than three hundred (300) feet from the main public entrance of the
principal use being served.

7.  Any use which depends upon off-site parking to meet the requirements of this Section
shall maintain ownership and parking utilization of the off-site location until such
time as on-site parking is provided or a site in closer proximity to the principal use
is acquired and developed for parking.

8.  Compliance with off-street parking requirements provided through leased off-street
parking may be approved by the Council, subject to the following conditions:

A.  The lease shall specify the total number and location of parking spaces under
contract and this number, when added to any on-site parking required,
must be equal to the total number of parking spaces required.

B.  The lease instrument shall legally bind all parties to the lease and provide for
amendment or cancellation only upon written approval from the City.

C.  The lease agreement shall incorporate a release of liability and any other
provisions, as recommended by the City Attorney that are deemed
necessary to ensure compliance with the intent of this Section.

(Ord. 09-05, Section 1107.12, Adopted December 21, 2009.)
(Ord. 12-02, Section 1107.12, Off Street Parking, Adopted May 21, 2012.)



MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 11, 2016

TO: Chairperson Hvidsten, Members of the Planning Commission and Interim Administrator Meyer

FROM: Cynthia Smith Strack, Community Development Director

RE: Item 7.2 Director’s Report

Design Committee
The Design Committee will be meeting July 5th.

 The DC conducted follow-up on a tour of downtown it conducted in June with a landscape architect. Uplighting from
canisters in the boulevard concrete for four trees at intersection of Main/Meridian is favored for accent lighting and
ambiance in the DT. The LED lights could be color-adjustable to create specific accents.

 The Design Committee reviewed an update to the Design Manual at the July meeting.

Economic Development Authority
The EDA will meet at 5:00 on July 11th. The EDA: held a short meeting and then discussed the façade improvement loan
program at a work session.

City Council Updates
The City Council met on June 20th and addressed several land use related items as follows:

 Approved variance for front yard setback at 100 Oakwood Drive (Korba) 4:1 vote with Pressley voting nay.
 Inglett driveway variance – denied variance vote was 3:2 to deny with Trost & Coop voting nay.
 Unanimously approved CUP for Wyman at 405 Enterprise Drive. Gave kudos to PC for thorough list of conditions.

Added one clarification to the requirement that no greater than 50 vehicles be stored on site – that condition revised
to state no greater than 50 vehicles may be parked or stored on site.

 Solar energy system ordinance approved unanimously.
 Unanimously approved PUD plan amendment and final plat for Ridgeview Health Campus.

Episcopal Church Committee
The ECC met June 20th. A $202,000 grant pre-application has been submitted to the Minnesota Historical Society for phase
II rehabilitation work at the Church. If funded a grant would fund window repair, plaster repair, flooring repair, and HVAC
improvements at the church in 2017.

Joint Annexation Board – Blakeley Township
The Blakeley OA Board will be meeting on July 11th to discuss a petition for annexation to the City from Tammy Devine and
Kim Devine-Johnson for approximately 45 acres of property. If approved the annexation will provide for consideration of an
interim use permit to create a 5MW solar energy field west of Robert’s Creek and south of Scott CSAH 6.

Other
Strack drafted a policy authorizing financing of WAC/SAC fees in certain situations. The Council will discuss the policy at a
work session July 18th. The policy will provide for assessing of water and sewer access fees as a means of achieving
economic development.

The Twin Cities Metropolitan Council accepted the Ridgeview Medical Campus Minor Comprehensive Plan Amendment
and authorized the City to place the amendment into effect. The Council approved a resolution July 5th placing the
amendment into effect.
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